THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY	
DEPT: Parks and Recreation	BOARD AGENDA #_*B-10
Urgent  Routine	AGENDA DATE March 16, 2010
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES NO
SUBJECT:	
Approval for Nineveh Outreach to Have Exclusive Use Utilizing Areas of Oregon Drive and Salida Neighborhood Parks on Saturdays from March 27, 2010 through December 18, 2010 to Provide Food and Clothing to Needy and Low Income Families and Waiver of Fees for Exclusive Use	
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
1. Approve request from Nineveh Outreach, a division of the Calvary Temple Worship Center, to have exclusive use utilizing areas of Oregon and Salida Neighborhood Parks on Saturdays between 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. from March 27, 2010 and ending on Saturday, December 18, 2010.	
2. Direct Nineveh Outreach, a division of the Calvary Temple Worship Center to adhere to the requirements set forth by the Department of Parks and Recreation.	
3. Approve the waiver of fees for exclusive use and reservation for this outreach service.	
FISCAL IMPACT: If approved, \$5,050 in exclusive use and reservation fees will be waived for Nineveh Outreach, a division of the Calvary Temple Worship Center.	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	
	No. 2010-136
On motion of Supervisor O'Brien , Second and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, DeMartini, and Noes: Supervisors: None Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None Abstaining: Supervisor: None	Chairman Grover
1) X Approved as recommended 2) Denied	
3) Approved as amended	
4) Other: MOTION:	

Ferraro

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.

Approval for Nineveh Outreach to Have Exclusive Use Utilizing Areas of Oregon Drive and Salida Neighborhood Parks on Saturdays from March 27, 2010 through December 18, 2010 to Provide Food and Clothing to Needy and Low Income Families and Waiver of Fees for Exclusive Use

### DISCUSSION

A request has been received from Nineveh Outreach, a division of the Calvary Temple Worship Center to have exclusive use utilizing areas of Oregon and Salida Neighborhood Parks for their 12<sup>th</sup> year of serving the County's children, families, and individuals who are in need of food and clothing. Nineveh Outreach will begin utilizing Oregon Park (Attachment A) each Saturday beginning March 27, 2010, from 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. and ending Saturday, December 11, 2010. Salida Park (Attachment B) will be utilized only on the first and third Saturdays of each month beginning March 27, 2010, from 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. and ending on Saturday, December 18, 2010.

Nineveh Outreach is a longstanding outreach organization serving the community since 1997. Now, in its 12<sup>th</sup> year of operations, this organization distributes prepackaged food and clothing to the County's community of children, families, seniors, and other individuals in need. The event features recorded music playing in the parks, presentations from the children and shared messages of hope and faith. In 2009, over 100 children participated in the presentations each week with an average of 191 families per week at both Oregon and Salida Parks; almost 12,000 bags of groceries were distributed. Over 300 children and families were provided gifts and meals during the December holiday season. Additionally, Nineveh's Hope Medivan became licensed and was used at Oregon Park during the months of October and November; for the 2010 calendar year, this will be scheduled once a month.

The Department of Parks and Recreation does not have any objection to this request for exclusive use and as such necessitates Nineveh Outreach, a division of the Calvary Temple Worship Center to adhere to the following requirements:

- By Thursday, March 25, 2010, no later than 5:00 p.m., require Nineveh Outreach, a division of Calvary Temple Worship Center, to provide the Department of Parks and Recreation its Certificate of Insurance with a minimum liability coverage of \$1 million and the accompanying endorsement naming Stanislaus County as an additional insured.
- A Hold Harmless Agreement (Organization) is required. The original agreement must be completed and returned by Thursday, March 25, 2010, no later than 5:00 p.m.
- A key to Oregon Park restrooms will be issued to Nineveh Outreach. Nineveh Outreach staff/volunteers will be responsible for ensuring the restrooms are free of litter, debris, and are clean prior to leaving the park. Should additional supplies be needed, Nineveh Outreach staff will contact Department staff to make arrangements for restocking. Should a maintenance issue arise, Nineveh Outreach staff will ensure Department staff is made aware of the concern.

Approval for Nineveh Outreach to Have Exclusive Use Utilizing Areas of Oregon Drive and Salida Neighborhood Parks on Saturdays from March 27, 2010 through December 18, 2010 to Provide Food and Clothing to Needy and Low Income Families and Waiver of Fees for Exclusive Use

- Should a key need to be issued for the Salida Park restrooms Nineveh Outreach staff shall coordinate with Salida Little League. The League has a contractual agreement with the Department and are responsible for janitorial and maintenance issues.
- All irrigation concerns will be coordinated with Department staff to ensure grounds are useable and do not interfere with activities.
- Should an annual community event be scheduled and authorized by the Board of Supervisors at either park location, said event will take precedence over Nineveh Outreach activities unless mutually agreed upon by the community event organizer and Nineveh Outreach staff.
- No alcohol shall be sold, served, or consumed during Nineveh Outreach activities.
- The expected number of persons for each park per event date is 100.
- The park is to be left in a clean condition free of litter and debris.

## POLICY ISSUE (S)

The Board should determine if approving this exclusive use request and waiver of fees is consistent with its priority of effective partnerships and its value of caring while showing concern for the well being of others.

#### **STAFFING IMPACTS**

There are no staffing impacts associated with this item.

#### CONTACT PERSON

Sonya K. Harrigfeld, Director or Margarita D. Ramos, Deputy Director Telephone: 209-525-6770



Oregon Drive Park-Nineveh Use Area

Attachment A

# Salida Park-Nineveh Use



Attachment B